

No. 02-1674 et al.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CENTER
FOR GOVERNMENTAL STUDIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

RICHARD L. HASEN
Counsel of Record
919 South Albany Street
Los Angeles, California 90015
(213) 736-1466

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT LEGISLATIVE BODIES MAY ENACT NARROWLY TAILORED DISCLOSURE LAWS GOVERNING COMMUNICATIONS THAT INFLUENCE ELECTIONS. STRIKING DOWN BCRA'S NARROWLY TAILORED DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS WOULD JEOPARDIZE VIRTUALLY ALL EFFECTIVE CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAWS	5
A. This Court Has Recognized the Compelling Interests Served by Narrowly Tailored Disclosure Laws	5
B. In Recent Years, Corporations, Unions, and Individuals Have Been Able to Avoid Disclosure on a Massive Scale in Candidate Campaigns, and Thereby Thwart Effective Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, by Eschewing Express Words of Advocacy	8
C. This Court Should Recognize BCRA's Bright-Line "Electioneering Communications" Provision as a Narrowly Tailored Means of Enforcing Effective Disclosure Laws	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The district court failed to distinguish between use of the bright-line test for the disclosure requirement and for the segregated fund requirement.....	11
2. The bright-line test as applied to disclosure regulations is not overbroad at all because virtually all issue ads covered by the test will influence federal elections.....	13
3. Issue advocacy is not constitutionally favored over election-related speech...	15
4. Even if there is some overbreadth, it is not substantial.....	19
D. If This Court Fails to Uphold BCRA’s Bright-Line “Electioneering Communications” Provision, All Effective State and Local Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws and Public Financing Laws Are in Jeopardy.....	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF NARROWLY TAILORED LAWS REQUIRING CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS TO USE A SEGREGATED FUND FOR COMMUNICATIONS THAT INFLUENCE ELECTIONS.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Recognized the Compelling Interests Served by Limits on Excessive Corporate and Union Involvement in the Electoral Process	22
B. In Recent Years, Corporations and Unions Have Been Able to Skirt the Limits on Involvement in the Electoral Process by Eschewing Express Words of Advocacy.....	25
C. This Court Should Recognize BCRA’s Bright-Line “Electioneering Communications” Provision as a Narrowly Tailored Means of Limiting Corporate and Union Involvement in the Electoral Process.....	25
D. If This Court Fails to Uphold BCRA’s Bright-Line “Electioneering Communications” Provision, State and Local Government Will Be Unable to Enact <i>Effective</i> Laws Limiting Corporate and Union Involvement in the Political Process.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 [110 S. Ct. 1391, 108 L. Ed. 2d 652] (1990)	4, 23, 24, 27, 29
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 [93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830] (1973)	14
Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee, 459 U.S. 87 [103 S. Ct. 416, 74 L. Ed. 2d 250] (1982)	6, 13, 20
Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 [119 S. Ct. 636, 142 L. Ed. 2d 599] (1999)	7, 8, 16, 18
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 [96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659] (1976)	<i>passim</i>
Chamber of Commerce v. Moore, 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 [102 S. Ct. 434, 70 L. Ed. 2d 492] (1981)	7, 18
Elections Board v. Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999)	11
FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 [118 S. Ct. 1777, 141 L. Ed. 2d 10] (1998)	9
FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. ___ [123 S. Ct. 2200, 156 L. Ed. 2d 179] (2003)	<i>passim</i>
FEC v. Christian Action Network, 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 [107 S. Ct. 616, 93 L. Ed. 2d 539] (1986)....	12, 28, 29
FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, 459 U.S. 197 [103 S. Ct. 552, 74 L. Ed. 2d 364] (1982)	23, 24, 26
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 [98 S. Ct. 1407, 55 L. Ed. 2d 707] (1978)	6, 7, 16, 18, 24
Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association, 500 U.S. 507 [111 S. Ct. 1950, 114 L. Ed. 2d 572] (1991)	28
Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 [109 S. Ct. 2633, 105 L. Ed. 2d 493] (1989)	14
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 [115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L. Ed. 2d 426] (1995)	8, 18
Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 [120 S. Ct. 897, 145 L. Ed. 2d 886] (2000)	7, 27
United States v. Congress of Industrial Organiza- tions, 335 U.S. 106 [68 S. Ct. 1349, 92 L. Ed. 1849] (1948)	24
United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 [74 S. Ct. 808, 98 L. Ed. 989] (1954)	16, 18
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. ___ [123 S. Ct. 2191, 156 L. Ed. 2d 148] (2003)	14, 19
Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 [122 S. Ct. 2080, 153 L. Ed. 2d 205] (2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

Kentucky Constitution, § 150	23
------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

2 U.S.C.A. § 441b (West 1997 & Supp. 2003)	22, 25
--	--------

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	1
--	---

§ 201	<i>passim</i>
-------------	---------------

§ 203	13, 22
-------------	--------

Alaska Statute (2002)

§ 24.45.011.....	21
------------------	----

§ 24.45.051	21
-------------------	----

Arizona Revised Statute (2003)

§ 16-919	30
----------------	----

§ 16-920	30
----------------	----

§ 16-952	21
----------------	----

Arkansas Code Annotated (2003)

§ 21-8-402	21
------------------	----

§ 21-8-601	21
------------------	----

California Government Code (West Supp. 2003)

§ 82045(e)	21
------------------	----

§ 85310	21
---------------	----

Colorado Revised Statute (2002)

§ 24-6-301	21
------------------	----

§ 24-6-302	21
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Connecticut General Statute (2003)	
§ 1-91(k).....	21
§ 1-94	21
§ 1-96	21
§ 9-333c(a)(2).....	21
§ 9-333o	30
§ 9-333p	30
District of Columbia Code Annotated § 1-1105.01 (2003)	
	21
Georgia Code Annotated (2003)	
§ 21-5-70	21
§ 21-5-71	21
§ 21-5-73	21
Hawaii Revised Statute (2003)	
§ 97-1	21
§ 97-2	21
§ 97-3	21
Idaho Code (Michie 2003)	
§ 67-6602	21
§ 67-6617	21
§ 67-6619	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indiana Code Annotated (Michie 2003)	
§ 2-7-1-9	21
§ 2-7-2-1	21
§ 2-7-3-3	21
Kansas Statute Annotated (2002)	
§ 46-225	21
§ 46-268	21
Maine Revised Statute Annotated, title 21-A, § 1125(9) (2002)	
	21
Maryland Code Annotated State Government (2003)	
§ 15-701	21
§ 15-704	21
Michigan Compiled Laws (2003)	
§ 4-415	21
§ 4-418	21
§ 169.254	30
§ 169.255	30
Minnesota Statute (2002)	
§ 10A.01	21
§ 10A.03	21
§ 10A.04	21
Mississippi Code Annotated (2003)	
§ 5-8-3	21
§ 5-8-9	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Montana Code Annotated (2002)	
§ 5-7-102	21
§ 13-35-227	30
Nebraska Revised Statute § 49-1433 (2002)	21
Nevada Revised Statute § 218.912 (2002)	21
New Mexico Statute Annotated (Michie 2002)	
§ 2-11-2	22
§ 2-11-6	22
New York Election Law § 14-116 (McKinney 2003)	30
New York Legislative Law (McKinney 2003)	
§ 1-c	22
§ 1-j	22
North Carolina General Statute § 163-278.19 (2002)	30
North Carolina General Statute § 163-278.67 (2003)	3, 21
Ohio Revised Code Annotated (West 2002)	
§ 3517.082	30
§ 3599.03	30
Oklahoma Statute, title 21, § 187.2 (2003)	30
Oregon Revised Statute (2001)	
§ 171.725	22
§ 171.745	22
25 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statute § 3253 (2003)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
65 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statute (2002)	
§ 1303	22
§ 1305	22
Rhode Island General Laws (2002)	
§ 17-25-10.1(h)	30
§ 17-25-15	30
South Dakota Codified Laws § 12-25-2 (Michie 2002).....	30
Texas Election Code Annotated (2003)	
§ 253.094	30
§ 253.100	30
Vermont Statute Annotated, title 2 (2003)	
§ 261	22
§ 264	22
Vermont Statute Annotated, title 17 § 2883 (2002).....	21
Virginia Code Annotated (Michie 2003)	
§ 2.2-419	22
§ 2.2-426	22
Washington Revised Code § 42.17.200 (2003).....	22
West Virginia Code (2003)	
§ 3-8-8	30
§ 6B-3-5	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wisconsin Statute (2002)	
§ 11.01(16)(a).....	21
§ 11.12(6)	21
§ 11.38.....	30
Austin, Texas, City Code § 2-9-12 (2003)	21
Berkeley, California, Municipal Code § 2.12.440 (2003)	30
Chula Vista, California, Municipal Code § 2.52.060 (2001)	30
Coronado, California, Municipal Code § 1.84.40 (2003)	30
Los Angeles, California, Municipal Code § 49.7.14 (2003)	21
Poway, California, Municipal Code § 2.28.030(B)(1) (2002)	30
San Diego, California, Municipal Code § 27.2947 (2003)	30
San Diego County, California, Municipal Code, title 3, division 2, ch. 9, § 32.924 (2002).....	30
Santee, California, Municipal Code, § 2.40.070 (2002)	30
Scotts Valley, California, Municipal Code § 2.60.040 (2003)	30

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

11 Code of Federal Regulations § 100.22(b)(2) (2000)	10
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Act of Apr. 3, 1897, ch. 19, § 1, 1897 Nebraska Laws 185	23
Act of Apr. 5, 1897, ch. 18, § 1, 1897 Tennessee Public Acts 143	23
Act of Apr. 6, 1911, ch. 109, § 1, 1911 New Hamp- shire Laws 113	23
Act of Apr. 19, 1905, ch. 291, § 1, 1905 Minnesota Laws 436	23
Act of Feb. 5, 1907, ch. 121, 1907 North Carolina Session Laws 134	23
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 41, § 10, 1911 Wyoming Session Laws 50	23
Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 31, art. 1, art. VII, § 9, 1907-1908 Oklahoma Session Laws 316	23
Act of June 2, 1891, ch. 4538, §§ 1-2, 1891 Florida Laws 72	23
Act of June 21, 1905, ch. 492, § 1, 1905 Wisconsin Laws 869	23
Richard H. Fallon, <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edward B. Foley, <i>“Narrow Tailoring” Is Not the Opposite of “Overbreadth”: Defending BCRA’s Definition of “Electioneering Communications”</i> , 2 Election L.J. (forthcoming Oct. 2003) available at http://www.liebertpub.com/elj/Foley1.pdf	20, 28
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Measuring Overbreadth: Using Empirical Evidence to Determine the Constitutionality of Campaign Finance Laws Targeting Sham Issue Advocacy</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1773 (2001)	14, 19
Richard Perez-Pena, <i>Air of Mystery Clouds Shot at McCain</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 2000	2
Richard W. Stevenson & Richard Perez-Pena, <i>The 2000 Campaign: The Tactics; Wealthy Texan Says He Bought Anti-McCain Ads</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 4, 2000	2
